

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————  
NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

————— ◆ —————  
EASTERN SHOSHONE TRIBE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

————— ◆ —————  
**On Petition For Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

————— ◆ —————  
**RESPONDENT WYOMING FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

————— ◆ —————  
WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID C. McDONALD  
Mountain States Legal Foundation  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
wppendley@mountainstateslegal.com  
dmcdonald@mountainstateslegal.com  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>U.S. V. GREY BEAR</i> .....	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT .....	8

A.	<i>Ash Sheep Co. v. United States</i> Is a Rarely Cited Decision Based on Old Law That This Court Has All But Overruled ....	8
B.	The Tenth Circuit’s Opinion is Consistent with a Long Line of This Court’s Cases .....	10
III.	THIS CASE PRESENTS NO NOVEL FACTS OR LEGAL ARGUMENTS AND DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION .....	13
	CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Ash Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 159 (1920) .....	8–10
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for the Tenth Judicial District</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) .....	11, 13
<i>Hagan v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	7, 12
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)....	4, 12
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Grey Bear</i> , 828 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	2–7
STATUTES	
Act of April 27, 1904, 33 Stat. 321–22 .....	5
33 Stat. 352 (1904) .....	8
Act of June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 757 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1151) .....	9

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Shapiro, et al., Supreme Court Practice §  
5.12(c)(3) (10th ed. 2013) ..... 14
